

No. 13-2307

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MASSACHUSETTS DELIVERY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 10-CV-11521, Hon. Denise J. Casper

**BRIEF FOR THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF
THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

James C. Rehnquist (1st Cir. # 38952)
Kate E. MacLeman (1st Cir. # 1161337)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

William M. Jay (1st Cir. # 111872)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Dated: February 5, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The FAAAA Preemption Clause Broadly Preempts Any State Law, Whether General Or Specific, That Substantially Affects The Prices, Routes, Or Services Of A Motor Carrier Transporting Property	10
A. Congress Adopted The FAAAA Preemption Clause To Effectuate Its Successful Deregulation Of The Motor-Carrier Industry	11
B. The FAAA Preemption Clause Clearly Preserves Congress’s Policy Of Deregulation Against State Interference, However Labeled.....	14
C. Congress Preempted Threats To Nationwide Uniformity	16
II. The District Court’s New Test Is Contrary To Settled Precedent	18
III. Section 148B Is Preempted Because It Substantially Affects “Prices, Routes, Or Services . . . With Respect To The Transportation Of Property”	23
A. Section 148B Substantially Affects Motor-Carrier Services....	23
B. Section 148B Impedes National Uniformity By Seeking To Hold Back Competitive Market Forces	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	6, 11
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	2, 7
<i>Bower v. EgyptAir Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4, 11, 13, 17
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 12, 19, 22
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	14
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , No. 11-11094, 2013 WL 3353776 (D. Mass. July 3, 2013)	15, 20
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8

United States v. Symonevich,
688 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012).....14

STATUTES:

Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, § 19, 94 Stat. 811.....7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)8
49 U.S.C. § 11107 (1994)23
49 U.S.C. § 14102.....23
49 U.S.C. § 14501(a)16
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)16
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....*passim*
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2), (3)8
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A).....7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B*passim*

RULES:

49 C.F.R. pt. 376 (2013)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....*passim*
Stephen Cohen & William B. Eimicke, *Independent Contracting: Policy and Management Analysis* (Aug. 2013), http://www.columbia.edu/~sc32/documents/IC_Study_Published.pdf25, 26, 27, 29
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, *The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy* (Dec. 2010), http://www.aei.org/files/2012/08/22/-the-role-of-independent-contractors-in-the-us-economy_123302207143.pdf.25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Interstate Commerce Comm’n, *Study of Interstate Commerce Commission
Regulatory Responsibilities Pursuant to Section 210(a) of the Trucking
Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994*, 1994 WL 639996 (Oct. 25,
1994)23

New Jobs for Mass., Inc., *Re-Opening the Main Road to Self-Employment in
Massachusetts: A New-Jobs Report on the Independent Contractor Law
9-10, 12* (June 2013), [http://www.newmassjobs.com/News_files/
MICL_FINAL_REPORT-25.pdf](http://www.newmassjobs.com/News_files/MICL_FINAL_REPORT-25.pdf).....27, 28
